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BUSINESS REVIEW

Modern Dental Group Limited (the “Company”, stock code: 3600) and its subsidiaries (which are collectively referred to as 

the “Group” or “Modern Dental”) is a leading global dental prosthetic device provider with a focus on providing custom-

made prostheses to customers in the growing prosthetics industry. Our product portfolio is broadly categorised into three 

product lines: (i) fixed prosthetic devices such as crowns and bridges; (ii) removable prosthetic devices such as removable 

dentures; and (iii) others such as orthodontic devices, sports guards and anti-snoring devices, raw materials, dental 

equipment and the services of educational events and seminars rendered.
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PRODUCT CATEGORY

The figures below set forth the breakdown of revenue (in thousand Hong Kong dollars and percentage) and sales volume (in number 

of cases and percentage) by product category for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 respectively:

BREAKDOWN OF REVENUE

(HK$’000 and %) 

Fixed prosthetic devices Removable prosthetic devices Other devices*

HK$107,726 (9.2%)

HK$223,503 (19.1%)

HK$839,917 (71.7%)

HK$90,713 (7.8%)

HK$227,820 (19.4%)

HK$854,545 (72.8%)

2019
2018

BREAKDOWN OF SALES VOLUME

(no. of cases and %)

Fixed prosthetic devices Removable prosthetic devices Other devices*

167,055 cases (18.8%)

205,267 cases (23.2%)

513,512 cases (58.0%)

154,403 cases (18.1%)

190,742 cases (22.3%)

509,785 cases (59.6%)

2019
2018

* The raw materials revenue, the dental equipment revenue and the services revenue are subtracted from the Group’s revenue.
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FIXED PROSTHETIC DEVICES

Our fixed prosthetic devices, including crowns and bridges, are used for restorative dental procedures. Crowns are fixed 

replacements for a single tooth while bridge treatments permanently replace several adjacent teeth.

During the period under review, the fixed prosthetic devices business segment recorded a revenue of approximately HK$839,917,000, 

representing a decrease of approximately HK$14,628,000 as compared with the six months ended 30 June 2018. This business 

segment accounted for approximately 71.7% of the Group’s total revenue as compared with approximately 72.8% in the six months 

ended 30 June 2018.

REMOVABLE PROSTHETIC DEVICES

Our removable prosthetic devices primarily comprise dentures. As prostheses are used to replace natural teeth, they must provide 

functional biting and chewing surfaces and must also appear and feel natural.

During the period under review, the removable prosthetic devices business segment recorded a revenue of approximately 

HK$223,503,000, representing a decrease of approximately HK$4,317,000 as compared with the six months ended 30 June 2018. 

This business segment accounted for approximately 19.1% of the Group’s total revenue as compared with approximately 19.4% in the 

six months ended 30 June 2018.

OTHER DEVICES

Other devices include orthodontic devices, anti-snoring devices, and sports guards.

During the period under review, the other devices business segment recorded a revenue of approximately HK$107,726,000, 

representing an increase of approximately HK$17,013,000 as compared with the six months ended 30 June 2018. This business 

segment accounting for approximately 9.2% of the Group’s total revenue as compared with approximately 7.8% in the six months 

ended 30 June 2018.

PRODUCT CATEGORY

The following table sets forth the breakdown of sales volume, revenue, and average selling price (“ASP”) by product category for the 

six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 respectively:

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

Sales 

Volume Revenue ASP

Sales 

Volume Revenue ASP

Product category

(number 

of cases) (HK$’000)

(HK$ 

per case)

(number 

of cases) (HK$’000)

(HK$

per case)       

Fixed prosthetic devices 513,512 839,917 1,636 509,785 854,545 1,676

Removable prosthetic devices 205,267 223,503 1,089 190,742 227,820 1,194

Other devices* 167,055 107,726 645 154,403 90,713 588

       

Total 885,834 1,171,146 1,322 854,930 1,173,078 1,372

       

* The raw materials revenue, the dental equipment revenue and the services revenue are subtracted from the Group’s revenue.
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SALES VOLUME AND AVERAGE SELLING PRICE

For the six months ended 30 June 2019, the sales volume and ASP of the Group’s products across its markets were 885,834 cases 

(six months ended 30 June 2018: 854,930 cases) and HK$1,322 per case (six months ended 30 June 2018: HK$1,372 per case), 

representing an increase of 3.6% and a decrease of 3.6%, respectively.

GEOGRAPHIC MARKET

By leveraging on our sales and distribution network, we achieved a leading position in the dental prosthetics industry across Europe, 

North America, Greater China, Australia, and other countries. The following table sets forth a breakdown of the revenue generated 

from the aforesaid markets in their respective original currency against HK$ for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018, 

respectively:

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

Conversion 

rate # 

(Original 

currency 

per HK$)

Conversion 

rate # 

(Original 

currency 

per HK$)Original currency

Revenue Revenue

Market (HK$’000) (HK$’000)      

Europe* EUR 8.87 464,258 9.49 480,749

North America US$ 7.75 358,651 7.75 350,715

Greater China** RMB 1.16 241,585 1.23 223,917

Australia*** AUD 5.54 97,595 6.05 109,975

Others 9,057 7,722

      

Total 1,171,146 1,173,078

      

* The dental equipment revenue is subtracted from the European revenue.

** The raw materials and the dental equipment revenue are subtracted from the Greater China revenue.

*** Our Australian market includes both Australia and New Zealand. The services revenue is subtracted from the Australian revenue.

# The conversion rate shall not be taken as a representation that respective original currency could actually be converted into HK$ at that rate, or at all.
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EUROPE

The revenue generated from sales in the European markets, including France, Germany, the Netherlands, Belgium, Denmark, 

Sweden, Norway, Spain, the United Kingdom and other European countries, accounted for the largest portion of our revenue in the 

period under review.

Our sales and distribution network in Europe is able to reach 13 countries and we offer a portfolio of well-respected, long-established 

and trusted brands. Generally, the Group performed well in Europe, in particular, our PRC-made imports. This growth (in original 

currency) has been product-and customer-led, as customers are typically purchasing different products from our broad product 

lines. We offer comparatively more competitive prices for products of comparable quality in the market with high quality customer 

services.

One key strategy in Europe is to offer existing clients comprehensive and innovative products and services, including technologically 

advanced and traditional products, and better local services such as providing quicker and more efficient turnaround time 

through our satellite local laboratories which are in close proximity to our clients. The Group is in a position to match our clients’ 

high expectations through our various onshore and offshore resources. Through our improved local presence, the Group is in a 

better position to attract new customers from local competitors in additional market segments. At the same time, our team and 

management are working intensively on growth strategies and synergies, on a range of new products (in particular, implant solutions, 

orthodontic treatments and anti-snoring appliances), on being at the forefront of continuous education and training programs, and 

innovations to stimulate further growth. In Europe, we have a geographically diversified business model which puts us in a strong 

position for seizing acquisition opportunities going forward. At the same time, we have organic growth drivers such as improved 

marketing and sales, brand awareness, track-record in quality and customer service, providing value-added services to our clients 

and in turn, consolidating our reputation as being a one-stop shop for our customers.
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During the period under review, the European market recorded a revenue of approximately HK$464,258,000, representing a decrease 

of approximately HK$16,491,000 as compared with the six months ended 30 June 2018. Together with the sales of dental equipment 

of approximately HK$16,500,000, this geographic market accounted for 40.4% of the Group’s total revenue as compared with 

approximately 41.1% in the six months ended 30 June 2018. The decrease of revenue from the European market was attributable 

to the depreciation of Euro against HK$ of 6.5% in the six months ended 30 June 2019 compared with the six months ended 30 

June 2018 which offset the annual increment of the retail price to the dentists (in original currency) and increase in sales of dental 

equipment.

NORTH AMERICA

The revenue generated from sales in the North American market, including the United States and Canada, represented the second 

largest portion of our revenue in the period under review.

MicroDental Laboratories, Inc. and its subsidiaries (“MicroDental Group”) contributed approximately HK$284,674,000 (six 

months ended 30 June 2018: HK$249,725,000) to the Group’s revenue, approximately HK$19,047,000 (six months ended 30 June 

2018: HK$552,000) to the Group’s Adjusted EBITDA and approximately HK$2,498,000 of profit (six months ended 30 June 2018: 

HK$9,045,000 of loss) to the Group’s profit for the six months ended 30 June 2019. The profit of approximately HK$2,498,000 for the 

six months ended 30 June 2019 included (i) non-cash depreciation and amortisation of approximately HK$13,840,000; and (ii) non-

recurring expenses, such as one-off costs in connection with the restructuring and reorganisations of approximately HK$1,246,000. 

With new management team for North America (CEO and CFO), we are confident of effectively implementing our main strategies for 

MicroDental Group: (i) to increase sales through new products, implementing efficiencies and increasing our sales and marketing 

team and strategies; (ii) to strategically place each of our products at the optimal price-point; (iii) to capitalise on existing and future 

synergies, leverage MicroDental Group’s 40 year brand history, its extensive distribution network and its very highly trained and 

experienced workforce; and (iv) cost restructuring, effectively leveraging existing resources and minimising any overlap of resources.

With our Group’s onshore and offshore North American production capabilities, we are in a unique position to offer customers a wide 

range of onshore-and offshore-made products, improve the customer’s experience and shorten turnaround time. Our expanded North 

American distribution network is an effective platform for the Group to effectively promote new products. The Group is expected to 

further utilise its extensive North American distribution network for its existing products as well as new products.

The dental prosthetics market in North America grew during the period under review as a result of various factors. The aging 

population had a direct impact on the demand for dental prosthetic devices. In addition, the promulgation of the Affordable Care Act 

in 2010, the coverage of health insurance has expanded. Moreover, the United States government has been funding and promoting 

oral health awareness. The ongoing Sino-US trade tension imposed uncertainty over the global operation environment. No tariff is 

being imposed on the Group’s products during the period under review. In view of the relatively small portion of products (less than 

one-fifth of the sales in the US) being manufactured in the PRC and supplied to the United States market and the fact that certain 

production facilities of the Group are strategically located outside of the PRC, it is considers that the financial performance of the 

Group will not be materially and adversely affected by any potential import tariffs. And it may be beneficial to our production and sale 

in the US in the medium to long term on the assumption that the Group would be in an ideal market position to capture the market 

share lost by its competitors who source their products from the PRC as a result of any potential import tariffs.

During the period under review, the North American market recorded a revenue of approximately HK$358,651,000, representing an 

increase of approximately HK$7,936,000 as compared with the six months ended 30 June 2018. This geographic market accounted 

for approximately 30.1% of the Group’s total revenue as compared with approximately 29.6% in the six months ended 30 June 

2018. The increase of revenue from the North American market was largely attributable to the successful introduction of high-end 

products, the gradual phase out of lower value products and the annual increment of the retail price to the dentists.
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GREATER CHINA

Our Greater China market comprises Mainland China, Hong Kong and Macau. The revenue generated from sales in the Greater China 

market accounted for the third largest portion of our revenue in the period under review.

Given the significant rise in the living standards in Greater China over the years, people have become increasingly aware of the 

importance of oral health, which benefits the custom-made dental prosthetics domestic sales market. We offer comparatively higher 

prices for products with premium quality in Greater China, which appeal to the population that has a strong demand for higher quality 

products. The Greater China market has continued to grow in the period with a low-teens increase in revenue in original currency 

(Hong Kong dollars and RMB) due to the Group’s strategy of expanding the coverage of our products offering and focusing on building 

better relationships with, and attracting new clients from, private clinics in first tier cities in the Mainland China. Another key strategy 

was to expand our geographic presence, such as improving our sales and marketing strategies, customer service and technical 

service teams to provide customers with a higher quality service. The Group has been actively looking for acquisitions or strategic co-

operation opportunities in Greater China.

With our new production facilities in Dongguan, we expect to further consolidate our status in Greater China market as we would have 

sufficient room to expand our production capacity significantly.

During the period under review, the Greater China market recorded a revenue of approximately HK$241,585,000, representing an 

increase of approximately HK$17,668,000 as compared with the six months ended 30 June 2018. Together with the sales of raw 

materials and dental equipment of approximately HK$3,679,000, this geographic market accounted for approximately 20.6% of the 

Group’s total revenue as compared with approximately 19.0% in the six months ended 30 June 2018. The increase of revenue from 

the Greater China market was largely attributable to (i) the increase in sales of higher value products and; (ii) the volume growth 

during the period, however, offset by the depreciation of RMB against HK$ of 5.7% in the six months ended 30 June 2019 compared 

with the six months ended 30 June 2018.

AUSTRALIA

The Australian market includes both Australia and New Zealand. In Australia and New Zealand, individuals are primarily responsible 

for financing their own dental treatments.

Through our various brands, which offer onshore-and offshore-made products, at multiple price points ranging from economy and 

standard to premium/boutique, the Group is able to effectively penetrate the entire Australian market. Similar to our strategy in 

Europe, where the Group is focusing on providing better local service, we have invested in local production capacity to provide faster 

service to our customers, and to provide choices around where the products are made. The Group is one of the largest players in 

the Australian market, and has achieved solid revenue growth despite difficult underlying market conditions. The Group continues to 

grow sales volume, despite increased competition and continual industry pressure on price points and service levels. The Group is a 

preferred supplier to the major corporate dental groups in the market.

During the period under review, the Australian market recorded a revenue of approximately HK$97,595,000, representing a decrease 

of approximately HK$12,380,000 as compared with the six months ended 30 June 2018. Together with the service revenue generated 

from rendering educational events and seminars of approximately HK$53,000, this geographic market accounted for approximately 

8.2% of the Group’s total revenue as compared with approximately 9.6% in the six months ended 30 June 2018. The decrease in 

the revenue from the Australian market was largely attributable to the depreciation of AUD against HK$ of 8.4% in the six months 

ended 30 June 2019 compared with the six months ended 30 June 2018 and the decrease in service revenue during the period under 

review.
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OTHERS

Other markets primarily include Indian Ocean countries, Japan and Singapore. During the period under review, these markets 

recorded a revenue of approximately HK$9,057,000, representing an increase of approximately HK$1,335,000 as compared with the 

six months ended 30 June 2018. This geographic market accounted for approximately 0.7% of the Group’s total revenue as compared 

with approximately 0.7% in the six months ended 30 June 2018.

FUTURE PROSPECTS AND STRATEGIES

The Board expects the global demand for dental prosthetics to continue to be stable and increasing due to the growing global 

population and the aging population.

The Board is of the view that through further acquisitions, continuing organic growth, joint ventures and new products, the Group 

will go from strength-to-strength in consolidating its status as the leading global dental prosthetic device provider. In particular, the 

Board is of the view that with the following strategies, the Group is expected to outperform its competitors in the industry:

(i) The continued integration of MicroDental Group under new leadership: the new CEO of North America has accumulated over 

20 years of experience in our industry (with a particular focus on dental laboratories). The Group has delivered a turnaround 

of MicroDental Group and delivered a profit in the first half of 2019 as we have continued to phase out lower value products 

and turned our attention to higher value products (such as implants) to improve our margins. The restructuring of MicroDental 

Group continues and we are optimistic on the future prospects of MicroDental Group.

(ii) The unique global distribution network of the Group brings additional opportunities to the Group, including:

(a) additional distribution and joint venture arrangements with upstream suppliers;

(b) joint venture and strategic alliance arrangements in Mainland China with key strategic partners; and

(c) new products, such as orthodontic devices.

The Board is of the opinion that the financial position of the Group is solid and healthy. The Board believes the proposed share buy-

back and subsequent cancellation of the repurchased Shares could enhance the value of the Shares thereby improving the return to 

shareholders of the Company. In addition, the Board believes that the proposed share buy-back reflects the Group’s confidence in its 

long term business prospects and would ultimately benefit the Company and is in the interests of the Company and the shareholders 

of the Company as a whole.

In addition, the Board is of the view that the financial position of the Group is strong and healthy and has adequate financial resources 

to the developments of the Group, including business expansions and acquisitions to further enhance value of the Group to the 

shareholders.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

REVENUE

During the period under review, the revenue of the Group amounted to approximately HK$1,191,378,000 representing an increase 

of approximately 0.6% as compared with approximately HK$1,184,857,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2018. The increase 

was largely attributable to (i) the annual increment of retail prices to the dentists; and (ii) the organic growth in the sales, offset by 

depreciation of foreign currencies against HK$ during the period.
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GROSS PROFIT AND GROSS PROFIT MARGIN

The gross profit for the six months ended 30 June 2019 was approximately HK$570,023,000, which was approximately 1.6% higher 

than that of the six months ended 30 June 2018. The increase of the gross profit margin of approximately 0.4% compared with the 

corresponding period in 2018 was mainly attributable to the increase in sales of high-value products and strengthened control in 

production costs offset by the increase in sales of dental equipment, such as intra-oral scanners, with lower gross margin in the 

current period under review.

The gross profit margins of Fixed Prosthetic Devices business segment, Removable Prosthetic Devices business segment and Others 

business segment were approximately 48.6%, 48.9% and 40.9% respectively. The following table sets forth the breakdown of our 

gross profit and gross profit margin by product category.

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

Gross profit

Gross profit 

margin Gross profit

Gross profit 

margin

Product category HK$’000 (%) HK$’000 (%)     

Fixed prosthetic devices 408,428 48.6 402,574 47.1

Removable prosthetic devices 109,299 48.9 106,061 46.6

Others 52,296 40.9 52,410 51.1

     

Total 570,023 47.8 561,045 47.4

     

SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

During the period under review, the selling and distribution expenses increased slightly by approximately 0.2% from approximately 

HK$132,353,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2018 to approximately HK$132,560,000 for the six months ended 30 June 

2019, accounting for approximately 11.1% of the Group’s revenue, as compared with approximately 11.2% for the corresponding 

period in 2018. The slight increase in the selling and distribution expenses was primarily attributable to the increase in freight and 

transportation cost, salaries, bonuses, commissions and other benefits for sales personnel, which resulted from the increase in the 

Group’s sales, offset by depreciation of the EUR, RMB and AUD during the period under review.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

During the period under review, the administrative expenses increased by approximately 1.6% from approximately HK$305,067,000 

for the six months ended 30 June 2018 to approximately HK$309,996,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2019, accounting for 

approximately 26.0% of the Group’s revenue, as compared with approximately 25.7% for the corresponding period in 2018. The 

increase in the administrative expenses was primarily attributable to an increase in the average salaries of our employees, offset by 

depreciation of the EUR, RMB and AUD during the period under review.
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OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

During the period under review, the other operating expenses increased by approximately 206.6% from approximately HK$2,471,000 

for the six months ended 30 June 2018 to approximately HK$7,575,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2019, accounting for 

approximately 0.6% of the Group’s revenue, as compared with approximately 0.2% for the corresponding period in 2018. Other 

operating expenses mainly represented (i) exchange losses, net, incurred of approximately HK$7,439,000 (six months ended 30 

June 2018: HK$1,884,000) as a result of depreciation of EUR, RMB and AUD; and (ii) write-off of property, plant and equipment of 

approximately HK$136,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: HK$226,000).

FINANCE COSTS

During the period under review, the finance costs decreased by approximately 53.1% from approximately HK$36,936,000 for the six 

months ended 30 June 2018 to approximately HK$17,328,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2019, accounting for approximately 

1.5% of the Group’s revenue, as compared with approximately 3.1% for the corresponding period in 2018. The decrease was primarily 

attributable to no one-off write-off of capitalised interest and fee and related exchange losses incurred during the period under 

review following the completion of the re-financing of bank loans of the Group in January 2018 (six months ended 30 June 2018: 

approximately HK$25,463,000 in aggregate).

INCOME TAX EXPENSE

During the period under review, the income tax expense decreased by approximately 0.3% from approximately HK$20,471,000 for the 

six months ended 30 June 2018 to approximately HK$20,400,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

Profit for the period increased by approximately 28.9% from approximately HK$67,464,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2018 

to approximately HK$86,960,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2019, accounting for approximately 7.3% of the Group’s revenue, 

as compared with approximately 5.7% for the corresponding period in 2018. The increase in profit was mainly attributed to the 

turnaround of MicroDental Group (six months ended 30 June 2019: profit of approximately: HK$2,498,000; six months ended 30 June 

2018: loss of approximately HK$9,045,000), no one-off write-off of capitalised interest and fee and related exchange losses incurred 

during the period under review following the completion of the re-financing of bank loans of the Group in January 2018 (six months 

ended 30 June 2018: approximately HK$25,463,000 in aggregate) and offset by research and development related expenditure of new 

product of approximately HK$4,097,000 during the period under review (six months ended 30 June 2018: Nil).

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

Profit attributable to owners of the Company amounted to approximately HK$87,556,000, representing an increase of approximately 

HK$21,475,000, or approximately 32.5%, as compared with approximately HK$66,081,000 for the corresponding period in 2018.

NON-IFRS MEASURES

To supplement our consolidated financial statements, which are presented in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 

Standards (the “IFRS”), the Company also assesses the operating performance based on a measure of adjusted earnings before 

interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (the “EBITDA”) as additional financial measures. By means of these financial measures, 

the management of the Group is able to evaluate their financial performance regardless of the items they do not consider indicative 

of the operating performance of their business.
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EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

During the period under review, the Group incurred some one-off expenses, which are not indicative of the operating performance 

of the business of the period. Therefore, the Group arrived at an adjusted EBITDA (the “Adjusted EBITDA”) by eliminating the effects 

of certain non-cash or non-recurring items, including one-off transaction cost in connection with acquisitions and disposals, one-off 

cost in connection with restructuring and reorganisation, and remeasurement gain on contingent consideration.

The table below indicates the profit for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018, reconciling the Adjusted EBITDA for the periods 

presented to the most comparable financial measures calculated in accordance with the IFRS:

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000   

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

Net profit 86,960 67,464

Finance costs 17,328 36,936

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 22,619 —

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 29,303 28,107

Tax 20,400 20,471

Amortisation of intangible assets 18,205 19,279

Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 150 136

Less:

Bank interest income (703) (204)

   

EBITDA 194,262 172,189

One-off cost in connection with restructuring and reorganisation 1,597 3,600

One-off transaction cost in connection with acquisitions and disposals — 92

Less:

Remeasurement gain on contingent consideration — (773)

   

Adjusted EBITDA* 195,859 175,108

   

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 16.4% 14.8%

   

* Following the adoption of IFRS 16 on 1 January 2019, the Group’s statutory results for six months ended 30 June 2019 are on a IFRS 16 basis, whereas the statutory 

results for the six months ended 30 June 2018 are on a IAS 17 basis as previously reported. Hence, any comparison between the two different of reporting basis 

would not be meaningful. The Group believes that the IAS 17 basis metrics, which are not intended to be a substitute for, or superior to, the reported metrics on a IFRS 

16 basis, allows a like-with-like comparison with the prior period results, and to better reflect management’s view of the Group’s underlying operational performance. 

Adjusted EBITDA before adoption of IFRS 16 is approximately HK$170,980,000, which is comparable to Adjusted EBITDA of previous years.
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LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

CASH FLOWS

The table below summarises the Group’s cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018:

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Net cash flows from operating activities 109,360 45,220

Net cash flows used in investing activities (78,352) (85,737)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (77,518) (1,704)

   

The Group derives its working capital mainly from cash on hand, net cash generated from operating activities and financing activities. 

The Board expects that the Group will rely on the internally generated funds and the available bank facilities in the absence of 

unforeseen circumstances. There were no material changes in the funding and financial policies of the Group.

The Group’s balance of cash and cash equivalents was approximately HK$332,209,000 as of 30 June 2019 (31 December 2018: 

approximately HK$380,393,000), which was mainly denominated in HK$, RMB, US$, EUR and AUD.

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net cash flows from operating activities was approximately HK$109,360,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (six months 

ended 30 June 2018: HK$45,220,000). The increase in net cash flows from operating activities was primarily attributable to increase 

in cash generated from operations.

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

The Group recorded a net cash outflow used in investing activities of approximately HK$78,352,000 for the six months ended 30 June 

2019, of which approximately HK$84,892,000 was used primarily for the expansion of our production facilities and upgrade of our 

computer-aided/manufacturing production equipment.

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

The Group recorded a net cash outflow used in financing activities of approximately HK$77,518,000 for the six months ended 30 June 

2019. The outflow was mainly attributable to (i) repayment of bank loans of approximately HK$10,000,000; (ii) payment of dividend 

of approximately HK$13,814,000; (iii) repurchase of the Company’s ordinary shares of approximately HK$9,062,000; (iv) payment 

for the principal portion of lease liabilities of approximately HK$21,953,000; and (v) payment of interest expenses of approximately 

HK$17,103,000.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

During the period under review, the Group’s capital expenditure amounted to approximately HK$84,892,000 of which approximately 

HK$51,912,000 was used for expansion of our new production facilities in Dongguan and the remaining was used for improvement on 

our production equipment. All of the capital expenditure was financed by internal resources and bank borrowings.



15MODERN DENTAL GROUP LIMITED | INTERIM REPORT 2019

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

BANK BORROWINGS

Bank loans of the Group as of 30 June 2019 amounted to approximately HK$800,258,000 as compared to approximately 

HK$808,137,000 as of 31 December 2018. Pledged bank deposits of the Group as of 30 June 2019 amounted to approximately 

HK$5,575,000 as compared to approximately HK$11,482,000 as of 31 December 2018. As of 30 June 2019, the bank loans of 

approximately HK$800,258,000 were denominated in HK$. As of 30 June 2019, all bank borrowings were at floating interest rates.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The amount in which cash and cash equivalents were held are set out in the paragraph headed “Liquidity and Financial Resources” 

on page 14 of this Interim Report.

GEARING RATIO

The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by the adjusted capital (equity attributable to owners of the 

Company) plus net debt. Net debt includes interest-bearing bank and other borrowings, trade payables, other payables and accruals, 

lease liabilities, other non-current liabilities, less cash and cash equivalents and pledged deposits. As of 30 June 2019, the gearing 

ratio of the Group was approximately 31% (31 December 2018: 25%), reflecting that the Group’s financial position was at a sound 

level. The increase was due to initial application of IFRS 16 in 1 January 2019, lead to increase in the lease liabilities and net debt.

DEBT SECURITIES

As of 30 June 2019, the Group did not have any debt securities.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As of 30 June 2019, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities or guarantees.

CHARGE OF GROUP ASSETS

During the period under review, Modern Dental Holding Limited, a subsidiary of the Company, entered into three bank loans facility 

agreements (the “Facility Agreements”) for certain term loans and a revolving credit, secured by corporate guarantees of the 

Company and certain of its subsidiaries. Pursuant to the Facility Agreements, if the aggregate shareholding of Mr. Chan Kwun Fung, 

Mr. Chan Kwun Pan, Dr. Chan Ronald Yik Long, Ms. Chan Yik Yu, Mr. Ngai Chi Ho Alwin and Mr. Ngai Shing Kin, directly or indirectly, in 

the Company’s share capital ceases to be at least 50%, the commitment under the Facility Agreements will be cancelled and all the 

outstanding amounts under the Facility Agreements will become immediately due and payable.

COMMITMENTS

The investment agreement was entered into between Modern Dental Laboratory Company Limited and Dongguan Songshan Lake 

High-tech Industrial Development Zone Management Committee. Pursuant to the agreement, Modern Dental Laboratory Company 

Limited would invest not less than RMB246,000,000 for the acquisition of land, construction of a new factory and acquisition and 

installation of equipment in the Dongguan Songshan Lake High-tech Industrial Development Zone.

As of 30 June 2019, the Group has paid approximately RMB116,390,000 and RMB11,094,000 for the construction in progress and 

acquisition of land, respectively, and the remaining commitment was approximately RMB118,516,000.

Save as disclosed above, the Group had no significant capital commitments as of 30 June 2019.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

DETAILS OF MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES AND JOINT 
VENTURES

The Group had no material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the six months ended 30 

June 2019.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET TRANSACTIONS

As of 30 June 2019, the Group did not enter into any material off-balance sheet transactions.

IMPORTANT EVENTS AFTER THE PERIOD UNDER REVIEW

The Company repurchased 6,885,000 of its Shares (as defined below) on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (“Stock Exchange”) during 

the six months ended 30 June 2019 of which 5,100,000 Shares of approximately HK$6,702,000 (before expenses) were subsequently 

cancelled on 16 August 2019. Moreover, subsequent to the end of the reporting period, the Company repurchased 2,000,000 of its 

Shares on the Stock Exchange at an aggregate consideration of approximately HK$2,589,000 (before expenses).

Saved as disclosed above, the Group has no important events after the period under review up to the date of this Interim Report.

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURE ABOUT MARKET RISK

The Group’s business, financial condition and results of operations are subject to various business risks and uncertainties. The 

factors set out below are those that the Group believes could result in the Group’s financial condition or results of operations differing 

materially from expected or historical results. There may be other risks in addition to those set out below which are not known to the 

Group or which may not be material now but could turn out to be material in the future.

GLOBAL ECONOMY AND CROSS COUNTRIES OPERATIONS

As a global business, the Group is exposed to the development of the global economy and continued changes in government policies, 

political, social, legal and regulatory requirements as well as the industries and geographical markets in which it operates. As a 

result, the Group’s financial condition and results of operations may be influenced by the general state of the economy and operating 

environment of markets in which it operates. Any significant decrease in the level of economic growth in the global or regional or 

a specific economy could adversely affect the Group’s financial condition or results of operations. For instance, the ongoing Sino-

US trade tension imposed uncertainty over the global operation environment. No tariff is being imposed on the Group’s products 

during the period under review. In view of the small portion of products being manufactured in the PRC and supplied to the United 

States market and the fact that certain production facilities of the Group are strategically located outside of the PRC, it is considers 

that the financial performance of the Group will not be materially and adversely affected by the potential import tariffs. And it may 

be beneficial to our production and sale in the US in the medium to long term on the assumption that the Group would be in an 

ideal market position to capture the market share lost by its competitors who source their products from the PRC as a result of any 

potential import tariffs applied to the industry.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

MERGERS AND ACQUISITIONS RISK

Goodwill and intangible assets arising from mergers and acquisitions accounted for significant portion in the Group’s total assets. If 

there is any impairment on the goodwill and intangible assets, it will affect the profit of the Group. The Group mitigates such risk by 

engagement of legal and financial advisers to carry out due diligence of material acquisitions. The Group has also annually engaged 

external valuer to assess the impairment of material goodwill and intangible assets.

CENTRALISATION OF PRODUCTION FACILITIES

The production of the Group relies heavily on its existing production facilities in Shenzhen, Mainland China. If there are disruptions 

to the production sites in Shenzhen, the Group may suffer from interruptions to its business. The management has invested in and 

started a new production site in Dongguan, to gradually share the production of the Group. As such, the risk arising from centralised 

production facilities in Shenzhen can be mitigated. Apart from this, the Group has already had various smaller scale production sites 

in different parts of the world, such as the United States, Europe and Australia, etc.

INTEREST RATE RISK

Our exposure to the interest rate risk relates primarily to our long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. We manage our 

interest rate exposure with a focus on reducing our overall cost of debt and exposure to changes in interest rate. Our management 

continues to monitor the cash flows of our operation and the debt markets, where we would expect to refinance these borrowings 

with a lower cost of debt when desirable. For the six months ended 30 June 2019, the interest rate on floating-rate bank loans were 

approximately HIBOR+1.60% per annum for term loans and HIBOR+1.70% per annum for a revolving credit. The Group had not 

entered into any type of interest rate agreements or derivative transactions to hedge against the fluctuations in interest rates.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

In light of the nature of our business, we are exposed to various foreign currencies, among which, RMB, EUR, AUD and US$ are 

mostly used apart from HK$. To minimise the impact of foreign currency rate volatility, we monitor foreign currency risk closely on 

an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

CREDIT RISK

The credit risk of our other financial assets, which comprise trade receivables, financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and 

other receivables, amount due from a related party, amount due from an associate, pledged deposit and cash and cash equivalents, 

arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these instruments.

Since we trade only with recognised and creditworthy third parties, there is no requirement for collateral. Concentrations of credit 

risk are managed by customer/counterparty, by geographical region and by industry sector. There are no significant concentrations 

of credit risk within our Group as the customer bases of our trade receivables are widely dispersed.

LIQUIDITY RISK

Our policy is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents and to have available funding through bank borrowings.
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OTHER INFORMATION

DIVIDENDS

Given the confidence in our prospect, the Board declared an interim dividend of HK3.1 cents per ordinary share for the six months 

ended 30 June 2019 (six months ended 30 June 2018: HK1.9 cents) representing an increase by 63.2%. The interim dividend will be 

paid on Thursday, 10 October 2019 to the shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members of the Company as at the 

close of business on Thursday, 19 September 2019.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 17 September 2019 to Thursday, 19 September 2019, both 

days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for entitlement to the interim dividend 

for the six months ended 30 June 2019, unregistered holders of the shares of the Company shall ensure that all transfer documents 

accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor 

Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on 

Monday, 16 September 2019.

EMOLUMENT POLICY AND DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

In compliance with the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on 

the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), the Company has established the remuneration committee of the 

Company (the “Remuneration Committee”) to formulate remuneration policies. The remuneration is determined and recommended 

based on each Director’s and senior management personnel’s qualifications, position and seniority. As for the independent non-

executive Directors, their remuneration is determined by the Board upon recommendation from the Remuneration Committee. The 

Directors and the senior management personnel are eligible participants of the Share Option Scheme and the Pre-IPO RSU Scheme 

(both as defined below).

EMPLOYEE AND REMUNERATION POLICY

The Group had a total of 5,804 full-time employees at our production facilities, service centers, points of sales and other sites as of 

30 June 2019, mainly including 4,168 production staff members, 575 general management staff members and 367 customer service 

staff members.

In line with the performance of the Group and individual employees, a competitive remuneration package is offered to retain 

employees, including salaries, discretionary bonuses and contributions to benefit plans (including pensions). Employees of the Group 

are the eligible participants of the Share Option Scheme (as defined below). During the period under review, the relationship between 

the Group and our employees had been stable. We had not experienced any strikes or other labor disputes which materially affected 

our business activities.
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OTHER INFORMATION

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

A share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) was adopted pursuant to the written resolutions of the shareholders of the 

Company (the “Shareholders”) passed on 25 November 2015 (the “Share Option Scheme Adoption Date”).

The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to enable the Company to grant options to the eligible participants including any 

employee, director, supplier, customer and advisor of the Group and invested entity of the Group as the Directors determine, as an 

incentive or a reward for their contribution to the Group.

The maximum number of the ordinary shares of the Company (the “Shares”) which may be alloted and issued upon exercise of all 

outstanding options granted and yet to be exercised under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option schemes adopted by 

the Group must not exceed 30% of the issued share capital of the Company from time to time. No options may be granted under the 

Share Option Scheme or any other share option schemes adopted by the Group if the grant of such option exceeds the limit.

The total number of the Shares which may be alloted and issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under the Share Option 

Scheme and any other share option schemes adopted by the Group as from the Share Option Scheme Adoption Date (excluding, for 

this purpose, Shares issuable upon exercise of options which have been granted but which have lapsed in accordance with the Share 

Option Scheme or any other share option schemes of the Company) must not in aggregate exceed 10% of all issued share capital of 

the Company upon the date of listing, i.e. 15 December 2015 (i.e. 100,000,000 Shares, representing 10.1% of the issued share capital 

of the Company as at the date of this Interim Report). The limit of 10% may be refreshed at any time by approval of the Shareholders 

in a general meeting provided that the total number of the Shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted 

under the Share Option Scheme and any other option schemes of the Group must not exceed 10% of the Shares in issue as at the 

date of approval of the refreshed limit and for the purpose of calculating the limit, options (including those outstanding, cancelled, 

lapsed or exercised in accordance with the Share Option Scheme and any other share option schemes of our Group) previously 

granted under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option schemes of our Group will not be counted.

Unless approved by Shareholders in a general meeting, the maximum number of Shares underlying the options granted to each 

eligible participant (including both exercised and outstanding options) in any 12-month period shall not exceed 1% of the Shares in 

issue for the time being.

A consideration of HK$1.0 is payable on acceptance of the grant of an option.

Pursuant to the Share Option Scheme, the participants may subscribe for the Shares on the exercise of an option at the price 

determined by the Board provided that it shall be at least the highest of (a) the closing price of the Shares as stated in the Stock 

Exchange’s daily quotations sheet on the date on which an option is offered to a participant, which must be a business date (the 

“Offer Date”); (b) the average of the closing prices of the Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheets for the five 

business days immediately preceding the Offer Date; and (c) the nominal value of a Share.

An option may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the Share Option Scheme at any time during a period as the Board may 

determine, which may not expire later than 10 years from the Offer Date of the option subject to the provisions of early termination 

thereof. The Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of 10 years commencing on the Share Option Scheme 

Adoption Date.

As at 30 June 2019, no options had been granted, agreed to be granted, exercised, cancelled or lapsed pursuant to the Share Option 

Scheme and therefore the total number of Shares available for grant under the Share Option Scheme was 100,000,000 Shares, 

representing 10.1% of the issued share capital of the Company as of the date of this Interim Report.
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OTHER INFORMATION

PRE-IPO RESTRICTED SHARE UNIT SCHEME

A restricted share unit scheme (the “Pre-IPO RSU Scheme”) was adopted pursuant to the written resolutions of the Shareholders 

passed on 19 June 2015 (the “Pre-IPO RSU Scheme Adoption Date”). The purpose of the Pre-IPO RSU Scheme is to give incentives 

thereto in order to retain key employees for the continual operation and development of the Group and to attract suitable personnel 

for further development of the Group. The Pre-IPO RSU Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of 10 years commencing on 

the Pre-IPO RSU Scheme Adoption Date, under the administration of the Board and the trustee.

As at 30 June 2019, no outstanding restricted share units were granted or vested pursuant to the Pre-IPO RSU Scheme.

MANDATORY PROVIDENT FUND RETIREMENT BENEFIT SCHEME

The Group operates a defined contribution mandatory provident fund retirement benefit scheme (the “MPF Scheme”) under the 

Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance for all of its employees in Hong Kong. Under the MPF Scheme, the employees 

are required to contribute 5% of their monthly salaries or up to a maximum of HK$1,500 and they can choose to make additional 

contributions. The employer’s monthly contributions are calculated at 5% of the employee’s monthly salaries or up to a maximum 

of HK$1,500. The employees are entitled to 100% of the employer’s mandatory contributions upon their retirement at the age of 65, 

death or total incapacity.
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OTHER INFORMATION

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES AND 
DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY OR ANY OF ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 30 June 2019, the interests and short positions of the Directors in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the 

Company or any of its associated corporations within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”), as 

recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and 

the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) were as 

follows:

LONG POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY

Name of Director Capacity

Number of Shares and 

underlying Shares 

interested

Total number 

of Shares and 

underlying Shares 

interested

Approximate 

percentage of 

shareholding     

Mr. Chan Kwun Fung Beneficial owner 466,000 (Note 1) 474,118,263 48.05%

Other 3,450,000 (Note 1)

Interest of controlled 470,202,263 (Note 1)

corporation

Mr. Chan Kwun Pan Beneficial owner 3,450,000 (Note 1) 474,118,263 48.05%

Other 466,000 (Note 1)

Interest of controlled 470,202,263 (Note 1)

corporation

Mr. Ngai Shing Kin Beneficial owner 4,191,345 98,040,998 9.94%

Interest of controlled 93,849,653 (Note 2)

corporation

Mr. Ngai Chi Ho Alwin Beneficial owner 277,934 63,122,304 6.40%

Interest of controlled 62,844,370 (Note 3)

corporation

     

Notes:

1. Mr. Chan Kwun Fung and Mr. Chan Kwun Pan signed a confirmation letter on 10 August 2015 confirming their acting-in-concert arrangement whereby they operate 

the Group collectively, through discussions, and reached consensus between themselves before making any commercial decisions for the Group on a unanimous 

basis. As such and by virtue of the SFO, (i) each of Mr. Chan Kwun Fung and Mr. Chan Kwun Pan is deemed to be interested in the 470,202,263 Shares owned by Triera 

Holdings Limited, (ii) Mr. Chan Kwun Fung is deemed to be interested in the 3,450,000 Shares owned by Mr. Chan Kwun Pan, and (iii) Mr. Chan Kwun Pan is deemed to 

be interested in the 466,000 Shares owned by Mr. Chan Kwun Fung.

2. These Shares were held by Prosperity Worldwide Investment Holdings Limited, which is wholly owned by Mr. Ngai Shing Kin.

3. These Shares were held by NCHA Holdings Limited, which is wholly owned by Mr. Ngai Chi Ho Alwin.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2019, none of the Directors and chief executives of the Company has any interest or short 

position in the Shares, underlying Shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning 

of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as 

otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Model Code.
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OTHER INFORMATION

DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Save as disclosed in the section headed “Directors’ Interests and Short Positions in Shares and Underlying Shares and Debentures 

of the Company or any of its Associated Corporations” in this Interim Report, at no time during the six months ended 30 June 2019 

was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangements to enable the Directors to acquire benefits by means of the 

acquisition of shares in, or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate; and none of the Directors, or any of their spouse 

or children under the age of 18, had any right to subscribe for equity or debt securities of the Company or any other body corporate, 

or had exercised any such right.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES

As at 30 June 2019, the persons other than the Directors, whose interests have been disclosed in the above section headed 

“Directors’ Interests and Short Positions in Shares and Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company or any of its Associated 

Corporations”, had an interest or short position in the Shares and underlying Shares as recorded in the register required to be kept 

by the Company, pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO, were as follows:

LONG POSITIONS IN SHARES OF THE COMPANY

Approximate

Number of percentage of

Name of Shareholder Capacity Shares interested shareholding    

Triera Holdings Limited (Note 1) Beneficial owner 470,202,263 47.65%

Prosperity Worldwide Investment Holdings Limited (Note 2) Beneficial owner 93,849,653 9.51%

NCHA Holdings Limited (Note 3) Beneficial owner 62,844,370 6.37%

    

Notes:

1. Triera Holdings Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is owned as to 50%, 20%, 16% and 14% by Mr. Chan Kwun Fung, Mr. Chan Kwun 

Pan, Dr. Chan Ronald Yik Long and Ms. Chan Yik Yu, respectively.

2. Prosperity Worldwide Investment Holdings Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is wholly owned by Mr. Ngai Shing Kin.

3. NCHA Holdings Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is wholly owned by Mr. Ngai Chi Ho Alwin.

Save as disclosed herein, as at 30 June 2019, no person, other than the Directors whose interests are set out in the section headed 

“Directors’ Interests and Short Positions in Shares and Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company or any of its Associated 

Corporation” above, had any interests or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares as recorded in the register required to be 

kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.
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OTHER INFORMATION

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

During the six months period ended 30 June 2019, the Company repurchased 6,885,000 of its Shares on the Stock Exchange at an 

aggregate consideration of approximately HK$9,062,000 (before expenses), details of the repurchase are summarised as follows:

Price per Share

Aggregate 

consideration paid 

(before expenses) 

HK$’000Month

Number of Shares 

repurchased

Highest

HK$

Lowest

HK$

January 2019 1,785,000 1.36 1.24 2,360

March 2019 100,000 1.34 1.33 133

April 2019 1,000,000 1.39 1.33 1,352

May 2019 2,100,000 1.38 1.29 2,801

June 2019 1,900,000 1.30 1.24 2,416

     

6,885,000 9,062

     

Out of 6,885,000 repurchased Shares, 1,785,000 Shares of approximately HK$2,360,000 (before expenses) were cancelled during the 

six months period ended 30 June 2019, while the remaining 5,100,000 Shares of HK$6,702,000 (before expenses) were subsequently 

cancelled in August 2019 and were recognised as treasury shares as at 30 June 2019.

The repurchase of the Company’s Shares were effected by the directors, pursuant to the mandate from Shareholders received at the 

annual general meeting on 23 May 2019, with a view to be benefiting Shareholders as a whole by enhancing the net assets value per 

share and earnings per share of the Group.

Saved as disclosed above, during the six months period ended 30 June 2019, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has 

purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

CHANGES OF DIRECTORS’ INFORMATION

During the six months ended 30 June 2019 and up to the date of this Interim Report, changes in information of Directors are as 

follows:

1. Dr. Chan Ronald Yik Long obtained a master of science degree in Restoration Aesthetic Dentistry from the University of 

Manchester in July 2019.

2. The annual director’s fee payable to each of Dr. Cheung Wai Man William, Dr. Cheung Wai Bun Charles J.P., Dr. Chan Yue Kwong 

Michael and Dr. Wong Ho Ching was increased to HK$261,000 commencing from May 2019.

Saved as disclosed in this Interim Report, there are no changes to the Directors’ information as required to be disclosed pursuant to 

Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules.
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OTHER INFORMATION

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

During the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Company has complied with the applicable code provisions of the Corporate 

Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS OF THE 
COMPANY

The Company has adopted the Securities Dealing Code containing the provisions set out in the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 

to the Listing Rules, and after having made specific enquiries with regard to securities transactions by the Directors, all Directors 

have confirmed their compliance with the required standards set out in the Model Code regarding Directors’ securities transactions 

during the six months ended 30 June 2019.

REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

The audit committee of the Company consists of Dr. Cheung Wai Bun Charles J.P., Dr. Chan Yue Kwong Michael and Dr. Wong Ho 

Ching, who are independent non-executive Directors. The Group’s interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2019, including 

the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company.

ENVIRONMENTAL POLICIES AND PERFORMANCE

The Group is committed to fulfilling social responsibility, promoting employee benefits and development, protecting the environment 

and giving back to community and achieving sustainable growth.

MODERN DENTAL AND THE COMMUNITY

As a global company, the Company is committed to being a company that cares for the community, through engaging in sponsorships, 

donations, voluntary dental consultation and social services. We aim to provide services to the public and make positive contribution 

to the society. We will continue to be actively involved in community activities and dedicate our efforts to the future generation with a 

view to taking up our social responsibility with proactive efforts.
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Six months ended 30 June

Notes 2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000    

REVENUE 4 1,191,378 1,184,857
   

Cost of sales (621,355) (623,812)

    

Gross profit 570,023 561,045

Other income and gains 4 5,347 4,529

Selling and distribution expenses (132,560) (132,353)

Administrative expenses (309,996) (305,067)

Other operating expenses (7,575) (2,471)

Finance costs 6 (17,328) (36,936)

Share of losses of associates (551) (812)

    

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 5 107,360 87,935
   

Income tax expense 7 (20,400) (20,471)

    

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 86,960 67,464

    

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

 Owners of the Company 87,556 66,081

 Non-controlling interests (596) 1,383

    

86,960 67,464

    

EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE 

 TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

 Basic 8 HK8.89 cents HK6.61 cents

    

 Diluted 8 HK8.89 cents HK6.61 cents
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 86,960 67,464

   

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Other comprehensive loss that may be reclassified to 

 profit or loss in subsequent periods: 

 Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (13,020) (66,356)

   

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX (13,020) (66,356)

   

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 73,940 1,108

   

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

 Owners of the Company 74,536 (155)

 Non-controlling interests (596) 1,263

   

73,940 1,108
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 June 2019

30 June 31 December

Notes 2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000    

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 10 485,004 433,810

Prepaid land lease payments 11,623 11,817

Right-of-use assets 2.2 181,671 —

Goodwill 11 1,322,294 1,329,523

Intangible assets 12 312,848 330,561

Investments in associates 7,845 8,396

Deferred tax assets 11,801 10,814

Long term prepayments and deposits 14 21,551 21,771

    

Total non-current assets 2,354,637 2,146,692

    

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 112,938 110,906

Trade receivables 13 410,425 380,443

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 14 82,293 58,294

Due from an associate 67 55

Current tax assets 33,357 17,796

Pledged deposits 15 5,575 11,482

Cash and cash equivalents 15 332,209 380,393

    

Total current assets 976,864 959,369

    

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 16 61,896 64,319

Other payables and accruals 17 176,999 170,440

Lease liabilities 2.2 49,902 —

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 18 105,956 30,171

Tax payable 44,374 40,152

    

Total current liabilities 439,127 305,082

    

NET CURRENT ASSETS 537,737 654,287

    

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,892,374 2,800,979
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 June 2019

30 June 31 December

Notes 2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000    

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,892,374 2,800,979

    

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 18 694,302 779,072

Deferred tax liabilities 17,449 18,774

Lease liabilities 2.2 156,757 —

Other non-current liabilities 17 576 10,931

    

Total non-current liabilities 869,084 808,777

    

NET ASSETS 2,023,290 1,992,202

    

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Share capital 20 76,473 77,500

Treasury shares (6,741) (16,459)

Reserves 1,953,558 1,935,203

    

2,023,290 1,996,244

Non-controlling interests — (4,042)

    

TOTAL EQUITY 2,023,290 1,992,202
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Attributable to owners of the Company

Non-

Share Share Treasury Statutory Capital Exchange Retained controlling Total

capital premium shares reserve reserve reserve profits Total interests equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000           

At 31 December 2018 

 (audited) 77,500 683,069 (16,459) 12,722 563,332 (198,856) 874,936 1,996,244 (4,042) 1,992,202

Effect of adoption of 

 IFRS 16 (note 2.2) — — — — — — (14,390) (14,390) — (14,390)

           

At 1 January 2019 

 (restated) (unaudited) 77,500 683,069 (16,459) 12,722 563,332 (198,856) 860,546 1,981,854 (4,042) 1,977,812

Profit for the period — — — — — — 87,556 87,556 (596) 86,960

Other comprehensive loss 

 for the period:

 Exchange differences 

  on translation of 

  foreign operations — — — — — (13,020) — (13,020) — (13,020)

           

Total comprehensive 

 income for the period — — — — — (13,020) 87,556 74,536 (596) 73,940

Transfer from 

 retained earnings — — — 990 — — (990) — — —

2018 final dividend — (13,814) — — — — — (13,814) — (13,814)

Shares repurchased but 

 not yet cancelled — — (6,702) — — — — (6,702) — (6,702)

Shares repurchased 

 and cancelled (1,027) (17,753) 16,420 — 1,027 — (1,027) (2,360) — (2,360)

Acquisitions of 

 non-controlling interests — — — — (10,224) — — (10,224) 4,638 (5,586)

           

At 30 June 2019 (unaudited) 76,473 651,502# (6,741) 13,712# 554,135# (211,876)# 946,085# 2,023,290 — 2,023,290

           

# These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of approximately HK$1,953,558,000 (unaudited) (30 June 2018: HK$1,998,874,000 (unaudited)) in the 

interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position.
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Attributable to owners of the Company

Non-

Share Share Treasury Statutory Capital Exchange Retained controlling Total

capital premium shares reserve reserve reserve profits Total interests equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000           

At 1 January 2018 (audited) 77,500 723,069 (39) 8,967 575,265 (87,987) 800,715 2,097,490 7,503 2,104,993

Profit for the period — — — — — — 66,081 66,081 1,383 67,464

Other comprehensive loss 

 for the period:

 Exchange differences 

  on translation of 

  foreign operations — — — — — (66,236) — (66,236) (120) (66,356)

           

Total comprehensive 

 income for the period — — — — — (66,236) 66,081 (155) 1,263 1,108

Transfer from retained 

 earnings — — — 2,161 — — (2,161) — — —

2017 final dividend — (21,000) — — — — — (21,000) — (21,000)

Capital contribution by 

 non-controlling 

 shareholders — — — — — — — — 150 150

Dividends paid to 

 non-controlling 

 shareholders — — — — — — — — (817) (817)

           

At 30 June 2018 (unaudited) 77,500 702,069# (39) 11,128# 575,265# (154,223)# 864,635# 2,076,335 8,099 2,084,434
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Six months ended 30 June

Notes 2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000    

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 107,360 87,935

Adjustments for:

 Finance costs 6 17,328 36,936

 Bank interest income 4,5 (703) (204)

 Gains on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment, net 4,5 (202) (44)

 Remeasurement gain on contingent consideration 4,5 — (773)

 Write-off of property, plant and equipment 5 136 226

 Depreciation and amortisation 5 70,277 47,522

 Share of losses of associates 551 812

    

194,747 172,410

Increase in inventories (2,604) (17,078)

Increase in trade receivables (31,748) (22,367)

Increase in prepayments, deposits and other receivables (24,114) (38,670)

Decrease/(increase) in an amount due from a related party 10 (112)

(Increase)/decrease in an amount due from an associate (12) 274

Decrease in trade payables (2,317) (2,263)

Increase/(decrease) in other payables and accruals 9,537 (14,409)

Decrease in amount due to related parties (715) (1,072)

    

Cash generated from operations 142,784 76,713

Interest received 703 204

Income tax paid (34,127) (31,697)

    

Net cash flows from operating activities 109,360 45,220
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Six months ended 30 June

Notes 2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000    

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (84,892) (83,753)

Proceeds from disposal of items of property, plant and equipment 633 538

Decrease in pledged deposits 15 5,907 1,036

Settlement of contingent consideration — (3,558)

    

Net cash flows used in investing activities (78,352) (85,737)

    

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

New bank and other borrowings — 784,248

Repayment of bank and other borrowings (10,000) (741,423)

Dividend paid (13,814) (21,000)

Interest paid (17,103) (22,862)

Repurchases of shares (9,062) —

Acquisition of non-controlling interests (5,586) —

Payment for the principal portion of lease liabilities (21,953) —

Dividend paid to non-controlling shareholders — (817)

Capital contribution by non-controlling shareholders — 150

    

Net cash flows used in financing activities (77,518) (1,704)

    

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (46,510) (42,221)
   

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (1,674) 11,520

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 380,393 368,660

    

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 332,209 337,959

    

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 15 332,138 329,962

Non-pledged time deposits with original maturity 

 of less than three months when acquired 15 71 7,997

    

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the interim condensed consolidated 

 statement of financial position 15 332,209 337,959
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2019

1. CORPORATE AND GROUP INFORMATION

Modern Dental Group Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated as an exempted company with limited liability in the Cayman 

Islands on 5 July 2012 under the Companies Law, Cap. 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised). The Company’s 

registered office address is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. The 

Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) are principally engaged in the production and distribution 

of dental prosthetic devices.

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2019 have been prepared in 

accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Main Board of the 

Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Listing Rules”), including compliance with International Accounting Standard  (“IAS”) 

34 Interim Financial Reporting.

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates 

and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on 

a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

This interim financial report contains condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes 

include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position 

and performance of Modern Dental Group Limited and its subsidiaries since the 2018 annual financial statements. The interim 

condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for a full set of 

annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”), 

and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2018.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited, but have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the 

Company.

2.2 NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent 

with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 

2018, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations effective as of 1 January 2019, noted below:

Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

IFRS 16 Leases

Amendments to IFRS 19 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement

Amendments to IFRS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

Annual Improvements Amendments to IFRS 3, IFRS 11, IAS 12 and IAS 23

 2015-2017 Cycle
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2019

2.2 NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP 
(CONTINUED)

Other than as explained below regarding the impact of IFRS 16 Leases, the adoption of these new and revised IFRSs did not 

have any significant effect on the financial position or performance of the Group. The nature and impact of the new and revised 

IFRSs are described below:

IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC 15 Operating Leases - 

Incentives and SIC 27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out 

the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for 

all leases under a single, on-balance sheet model. Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. 

Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, 

IFRS 16 did not have any financial impact on leases where the Group is the lessor.

The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of 1 January 

2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initial adoption as an adjustment 

to the opening balance of retained earnings at 1 January 2019, and the comparative information for 2018 was not restated and 

continues to be reported under IAS 17.

New definition of a lease 

Under IFRS 16, a contract is, or contains a lease if the contract conveys a right to control the use of an identified asset for a 

period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is conveyed where the customer has both the right to obtain substantially 

all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset and the right to direct the use of the identified asset. The Group 

elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously 

identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. Contracts that were not identified as leases 

under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 were not reassessed. Therefore, the definition of a lease under IFRS 16 has been applied only to 

contracts entered into or changed on or after 1 January 2019.

At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in 

the contract to each lease and non-lease component on the basis of their standard-alone prices. A practical expedient is 

available to a lessee, which the Group has adopted, not to separate non-lease components and to account for the lease and the 

associated non-lease components (e.g., property management services for leases of properties) as a single lease component.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2019

2.2 NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP 
(CONTINUED)

As a lessee – Leases previously classified as operating leases

Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16

The Group has lease contracts for various items of property, machinery, vehicles and other equipment. As a lessee, the 

Group previously classified leases as either finance leases or operating leases based on the assessment of whether the lease 

transferred substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets to the Group. Under IFRS 16, the Group applies 

a single approach to recognise and measure right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for all leases, except for two elective 

exemptions for leases of low value assets (elected on a lease by lease basis) and short-term leases (elected by class of 

underlying asset). The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for (i) leases of low-value 

assets (e.g., laptop computers and telephones); and (ii) leases, that at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months 

or less. Instead, the Group recognises the lease payments associated with those leases as an expense on a straight-line basis 

over the lease term.

Impacts on transition

Lease liabilities at 1 January 2019 were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted 

using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019 and presented separately as lease liabilities in the statement of 

financial position.

The right-of-use assets were measured at the amount of the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued 

lease payments relating to the lease recognised in the statement of financial position immediately before 1 January 2019. All 

these assets were assessed for any impairment based on IAS 36 on that date. The Group elected to present the right-of-use 

assets separately in the statement of financial position. This includes the lease assets recognised previously under finance 

leases of HK$1,183,000 that were reclassified from property, plant and equipment.

The Group has used the following elective practical expedients when applying IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019:

‧ applied the short-term lease exemptions to leases with a lease term that ends within 12 months from the date of initial 

application;

‧ used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend/terminate the lease;

‧ excluded initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application; and

‧ applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics (such as leases with a 

similar remaining lease term for a similar class of underlying asset in a similar economic environment).
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2019

2.2 NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP 
(CONTINUED)

The impacts arising from the adoption of IFRS 16 as at 1 January 2019 are as follows:

Increase/

(decrease)

(Unaudited)

HK$’000  

Assets

Increase in right-of-use assets 201,985

Decrease in property, plant and equipment (1,949)

Increase in prepayments, other receivables and other assets 171

  

Increase in total assets 200,207

  

Liabilities

Decrease in other payables and accruals (10,610)

Increase in lease liabilities 226,313

Decrease in interest-bearing bank and other borrowings (1,106)

  

Increase in total liabilities 214,597

  

Decrease in retained earnings (14,390)

  

The lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 reconciled to the operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 is as follows:

(Unaudited)

HK$’000  

Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 176,645

Weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019 3%

  

Discounted operating lease commitments as at 1 January 2019 158,722

Less: Commitments relating to short-term leases and those leases with a remaining lease term 

 ending on or before 31 December 2019 (124)

Add: Commitments relating to leases previously classified as finance leases 1,106

 Payments for optional extension periods not recognised as at 31 December 2018 66,609

  

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 226,313
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2019

2.2 NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP 
(CONTINUED)

Summary of new accounting policies

The accounting policy for leases as disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 is 

replaced with the following new accounting policies upon adoption of IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019:

Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets are recognised at the commencement date of the lease. Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less 

any accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of 

right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made 

at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain 

ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-

line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful life and the lease term.

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are recognised at the commencement date of the lease at the present value of lease payments to be made over 

the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives 

receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value 

guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by 

the Group and payments of penalties for termination of a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to 

terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as an expense in the period in 

which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement 

date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease 

liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying 

amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in future lease payments arising from change in 

an index or rate, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in assessment to 

purchase the underlying asset.

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option 

to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is 

reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Group has applied judgement to determine the lease term for some lease contracts in which it is a lessee that include 

renewal options. The Group applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew. It 

considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal. After the lease commencement 

date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within the control of 

the Group and affects its ability to exercise the option to renew.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2019

2.2 NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP 
(CONTINUED)

Amounts recognised in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position and profit or loss

The carrying amounts of the Group’s right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, and the movement during the period are as 

follow:

Right-of-use 

assets

Lease 

liabilities

HK$’000 HK$’000   

As at 1 January 2019 (unaudited) 201,985 (226,313)

Additions 2,368 (2,368)

Depreciation provided during the period (22,619) —

Interest expense — (3,655)

Payments — 25,608

Exchange realignment (63) 69

   

As at 30 June 2019 (unaudited) 181,671 (206,659)

   

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services and has three 

reportable operating segments as follows:

(a) The fixed prosthetic devices segment is a supplier of restorative dental procedures, such as crowns, bridges and 

implants.

(b) The removable prosthetic devices segment produces full dentures and partial dentures. Dentures can be further 

classified as dentures with metal frameworks and dentures without metal frameworks.

(c) The “others” segment comprises, principally, orthodontic devices, sport guards and anti-snoring devices, raw materials, 

dental equipment, the service of educational events and seminars rendered.

Management monitors the revenue and cost of the Group’s operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions 

about resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment 

gross profit.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2019

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Intersegment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to the selling prices used for sales made to third parties at the 

then prevailing market prices.

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue Cost of sales Gross profit Revenue Cost of sales Gross profit

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000       

Fixed prosthetic devices 839,917 431,489 408,428 854,545 451,971 402,574

Removable prosthetic devices 223,503 114,204 109,299 227,820 121,759 106,061

Others 127,958 75,662 52,296 102,492 50,082 52,410

       

Total 1,191,378 621,355 570,023 1,184,857 623,812 561,045

       

GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION

(A) REVENUE FROM EXTERNAL CUSTOMERS

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Europe 480,758 487,435

North America 358,651 350,715

Greater China 245,264 225,449

Australia 97,648 113,536

Others 9,057 7,722

   

1,191,378 1,184,857

   

The revenue information above is based on the locations of the customers.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2019

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(B) NON-CURRENT ASSETS

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Europe 749,490 739,342

North America 722,176 630,329

Australia 442,072 426,460

Greater China 357,846 266,722

Others 71,252 73,025

   

2,342,836 2,135,878

   

The non-current assets information above is based on the locations of the assets and excludes deferred tax assets.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2019

4. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowances for returns and trade discounts.

An analysis of revenue, other income and gains is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Revenue

Sale of goods transferred at a point in time 1,191,378 1,184,857

   

Other income

Bank interest income 703 204

Government subsidies* 2,663 1,428

Others 1,779 2,080

   

5,145 3,712

   

Gains

Gains on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment, net 202 44

Remeasurement gain on contingent consideration — 773

   

202 817

   

Other income and gains 5,347 4,529

   

* Government subsidies contain the stabilisation subsidy and special fund of self-independent innovation industry from the government. There are no unfulfilled 

conditions or contingencies relating to these subsidies.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2019

5. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

Six months ended 30 June

Notes 2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000    

Cost of inventories sold# 621,355 623,812

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 10 29,303 28,107

Amortisation of intangible assets 12 18,205 19,279

Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 150 136

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 2.2 22,619 —

Minimum lease payments under operating leases 8,230 34,581

Research and development costs## 4,097 —

Auditors’ remuneration 4,667 2,322

Employee benefit expense (including directors’ 

 and chief executive’s remuneration):

 Wages and salaries 514,259 500,218

 Pension scheme contributions 68,944 71,084

    

583,203 571,302

    

Bank interest income 4 (703) (204)

Gains on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment, net 4 (202) (44)

Remeasurement gain on contingent consideration 4 — (773)

Write-off of property, plant and equipment* 10 136 226

Allowance for impairment of trade receivables, net 13 (346) 268

Foreign exchange loss, net* 7,439 1,884

    

* Included in “other operating expenses” in the interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss.

# Cost of inventories sold includes HK$358,539,000 (unaudited) (six months ended 30 June 2018: HK$382,302,000 (unaudited)) relating to employee benefit 

expense, minimum lease payments under operating leases and depreciation, which are also included in the respective total amounts disclosed above for each 

of these types of expenses.

## Research and development costs includes HK$3,794,000 (unaudited) (six months ended 30 June 2018: Nil (unaudited)) relating to employee benefit expense, 

minimum lease payments under operating leases and depreciation, which are also included in the respective total amounts disclosed above for each of these 

types of expenses.
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2019

6. FINANCE COSTS

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Interest on bank loans, overdrafts and other loans 13,448 10,515

Less: amount capitalised on qualifying assets (1,896) (800)

   

11,552 9,715

Write-off of capitalised finance charges upon re-financing of bank loans — 12,333

Foreign exchange loss incurred upon re-financing of bank loans — 13,130

Finance charges on bank loans 2,121 1,744

Interest on lease liabilities 3,655 —

Interest on finance leases — 14

   

17,328 36,936

   

7. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The Group calculates the income tax expense for the period using the tax rate that would be applicable to the expected total 

annual earnings. The major components of income tax expense in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or 

loss are:

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Current – Hong Kong 3,324 4,146

Current – Elsewhere 19,464 19,633

Deferred (2,388) (3,308)

   

Total tax charge for the period 20,400 20,471
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2019

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount is based on the profit for the six months ended 30 June 2019 

attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 985,249,226 (six 

months ended 30 June 2018: 999,501,955) in issue during the period.

The calculation of the diluted earnings per share amount is based on the profit for the six months ended 30 June 2019 

attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company. The weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the 

calculation is the number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, as used in the basic earnings per share calculation.

The Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the six months period ended 30 June 2019 and 2018.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Earnings

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company, used in the basic 

 and diluted earnings per share calculation 87,556 66,081

   

Number of shares

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

Shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period used 

 in the basic and diluted earnings per share calculation 985,249,226 999,501,955
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9. DIVIDENDS

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Interim dividend 30,431 19,000

   

The Board declared an interim dividend of HK3.1 cents per share for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (six months ended 30 

June 2018: HK1.9 cents).

The interim dividend is not recognised as a liability as at 30 June 2019 because it has been declared after the end of reporting 

period.

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Carrying amount at 1 January 433,810 326,703

Effect of adoption of IFRS16 (1,949) —

   

Carrying amount at 1 January (restated) 431,861 326,703

Additions 84,617 181,231

Disposals (431) (1,852)

Write-off (136) (430)

Depreciation provided during the period/year (29,303) (57,439)

Exchange realignment (1,604) (14,403)

   

Carrying amount at 30 June/31 December 485,004 433,810
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11. GOODWILL

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Carrying amount at 1 January 1,329,523 1,389,250

Exchange realignment (7,229) (59,727)

   

Carrying amount at 30 June/31 December 1,322,294 1,329,523

   

12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Carrying amount at 1 January 330,561 384,046

Additions 2,171 2,186

Write-off — (86)

Amortisation provided during the period/year (18,205) (37,777)

Exchange realignment (1,679) (17,808)

   

Carrying amount at 30 June/31 December 312,848 330,561
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13. TRADE RECEIVABLES

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Trade receivables 433,619 406,135

Impairment (23,194) (25,692)

   

410,425 380,443

   

The Group normally allows credit terms of 30 to 90 days to established customers, and extends credit terms up to 180 days for 

major customers. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables. Overdue balances are reviewed 

regularly by senior management. In view of the aforementioned and the fact that the Group’s trade receivables relate to a large 

number of diversified customers, there is no significant concentration of credit risk. The Group does not hold any material 

collateral or other credit enhancements over its trade receivable balances. Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing.

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018, based on the invoice date and net of 

loss allowance, is as follows:

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Within 1 month 251,630 223,184

1 to 2 months 53,180 57,242

2 to 3 months 30,794 32,149

3 months to 1 year 63,655 54,400

Over 1 year 11,166 13,468

   

410,425 380,443
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13. TRADE RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)

The movements in provision for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

At 1 January 25,692 18,577

Effect of adoption of IFRS 9 — 7,868

   

At 1 January (restated) 25,692 26,445

Impairment loss, net (note 5) (346) 450

Amount written off as uncollectible (2,243) (367)

Exchange realignment 91 (836)

   

At 30 June/31 December 23,194 25,692

   

14. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Current

Prepayments 37,700 17,734

Prepaid land lease payments 252 253

Deposits and other receivables 44,254 43,053

Due from a related party (note 24(3)) 87 97

   

82,293 61,137

Impairment allowance — (2,843)

   

82,293 58,294

   

Non-current

Prepayments 4,150 9,188

Deposits 17,401 12,583

   

21,551 21,771
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15. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND PLEDGED DEPOSITS

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Cash and bank balances 332,138 380,098

Time deposits 5,646 11,777

   

337,784 391,875

Less: Pledged deposits (5,575) (11,482)

   

Cash and cash equivalents 332,209 380,393

   

16. TRADE PAYABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade payables as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Within 1 month 38,406 35,890

1 to 2 months 19,962 21,334

2 to 3 months 2,511 5,047

Over 3 months 1,017 2,048

   

61,896 64,319

   

The trade payables are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and are normally repayable within one to three months or on demand. 

The carrying amounts of trade payables approximate to their fair values due to their relatively short maturity terms.
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17. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Current

Deferred rent — 677

Contract liabilities 3,791 4,236

Accruals 151,208 144,076

Other payables 21,688 20,424

Due to related parties (note 24(3)) 312 1,027

   

176,999 170,440

   

Other non-current liabilities

Deferred rent — 10,719

Other payables 576 212

   

576 10,931

   

The above balances are unsecured and non-interest-bearing. The carrying amounts of other payables and accruals 

approximate to their fair values.
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18. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

30 June 2019 31 December 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Effective/

contractual

interest 

rate(%) Maturity HK$’000

Effective/

contractual

interest 

rate(%) Maturity HK$’000       

Current

Finance lease payables 

 (note 19) — — — 3.69 – 13.70 2019 489

Bank loans – secured Hong Kong 

Interbank 

Offered Rate 

(“HIBOR”)+1.70 On demand 19,970 HIBOR+1.70 On demand 19,970

Current portion of long term 

 bank loans – secured HIBOR+1.60 2020 85,986 HIBOR+1.60 2019 9,712

       

105,956 30,171

       

Non-current

Finance lease payables 

 (note 19) — — — 3.69 – 10.34 2020-2023 617

Long term bank loans 

 – secured HIBOR+1.60 2021-2023 694,302 HIBOR+1.60 2020-2023 778,455

       

694,302 779,072

       

800,258 809,243
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18. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (CONTINUED)

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Analysed into:

 Bank loans repayable:

  Within one year or on demand 105,956 29,682

  In the second year 206,844 82,443

  In the third to fifth years, inclusive 487,458 696,012

   

800,258 808,137

   

Finance lease payables (note 19):

 Within one year — 489

 In the second year — 302

 In the third to fifth years, inclusive — 315

   

— 1,106

   

800,258 809,243

   

Notes:

(a) As at 30 June 2019 (unaudited) and 31 December 2018 (audited), all the amounts borrowed from these facilities are secured by the corporate guarantees of 

the Company and certain of its subsidiaries.

(b) As at 30 June 2019 (unaudited), the Group’s bank borrowings denominated in HK$ amounted to HK$800,258,000.

 As at 31 December 2018 (audited), the Group’s bank borrowings denominated in HK$ amounted to HK$808,137,000. The Group’s finance lease payables 

denominated in HK$, Australian dollars and Canadian dollars amounted to HK$6,000, HK$366,000 and HK$734,000, respectively.
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19. FINANCE LEASE PAYABLES

The Group leases certain of its furniture and fixtures for its denture business. These leases are classified as finance leases and 

have remaining lease terms within five years.

At 31 December 2018, the total future minimum lease payments under finance leases and their present values were as follows:

Minimum lease 

payments

Present value of 

minimum lease 

payments

(Audited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Amounts payable:

 Within one year 535 489

 In the second year 325 302

 In the third to fifth years, inclusive 330 315

   

Total minimum finance lease payments 1,190 1,106

   

Future finance charges (84)

   

Total net finance lease payables 1,106

Portion classified as current liabilities (note 18) (489)

   

Non-current portion (note 18) 617

   



MODERN DENTAL GROUP LIMITED | INTERIM REPORT 201954

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2019

20. SHARE CAPITAL

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

US$’000 US$’000   

Shares

Issued and fully paid:

986,746,000 (31 December 2018: 1,000,000,000) 

 ordinary shares of US$0.01 each 9,867 10,000

   

Equivalent to HK$’000 76,473 77,500

   

A summary of movements in the Company’s share capital is as follows:

Note

Number of 

shares 

in issue

Share 

capital

Treasury 

shares

Share 

premium Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000       

At 1 January 2018 (audited) 1,000,000,000 77,500 (39) 723,069 800,530

2017 final dividend — — — (21,000) (21,000)

2018 interim dividend 12 — — — (19,000) (19,000)

Share repurchased but not yet cancelled — — (16,420) — (16,420)

       

At 31 December 2018 and 

 1 January 2019 (audited) 1,000,000,000 77,500 (16,459) 683,069 744,110

2018 final dividend — — — (13,814) (13,814)

Shares repurchased and cancelled (a) (13,254,000) (1,027) 16,420 (17,753) (2,360)

Shares repurchased but not yet cancelled (a) — — (6,702) — (6,702)

       

At 30 June 2019 (unaudited) 986,746,000 76,473 (6,741) 651,502 721,234

       

Note:

(a) On 23 May 2019, the Company’s shareholders granted a general mandate (the “Repurchase Mandate”) to the directors of the Company to repurchase shares 

of the Company at the annual general meeting. Pursuant to the Repurchase Manage, the Company is allowed to repurchase up to 98,674,600 shares, being 

10% of the total number of issued shares of the Company as at the date of the general meeting, on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

 For the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Company repurchased 6,885,000 of its ordinary shares on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange at an aggregate 

consideration of HK$9,062,000 (before expenses). Out of 6,885,000 repurchased ordinary shares, 1,785,000 ordinary shares of HK$2,360,000 (before expense), 

together with 11,469,000 ordinary shares of HK$16,420,000 repurchased during the year ended 31 December 2018, were cancelled during the six months 

period ended 30 June 2019, while the remaining 5,100,000 ordinary shares of HK$6,702,000 (before expense) were subsequently cancelled on 16 August 2019 

and were recognised as treasury shares as at 30 June 2019.
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21. PRE-IPO RESTRICTED SHARE UNIT SCHEME

The Company operates a pre-IPO restricted share unit scheme (the “Pre-IPO RSU Scheme”) for the purpose of providing 

incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group’s operations. The Pre-IPO RSU 

Scheme shall be subject to the administration of the board of directors (the “Board”) and the Board may delegate the authority 

to an award committee (the “Award Committee”). Eligible participants of the Pre-IPO RSU Scheme include the Company’s 

directors, other employees of the Group and any other person selected by the Board or the Award Committee from time to 

time. The Pre-IPO RSU Scheme became effective on 19 June 2015 and, unless otherwise cancelled or amended, will remain in 

force for 10 years from that date.

Unless otherwise duly approved by the shareholders, the total number of shares underlying restricted share units (the 

“RSUs”) under the Pre-IPO RSU Scheme shall not exceed 5,131,000, and following the capitalisation issue, has adjusted to 

8,149,038 and representing approximately 0.81% of the enlarged issue share capital of the Company immediately following the 

completion of the capitalisation issue and the global offering.

The offer of a grant of RSUs may be accepted within the time period and in a manner prescribed in the grant letter. The Board 

or the Award Committee (if authority is delegated) has the sole discretion to determine the vesting schedule and vesting criteria 

(if any) for any grant of award(s) to any grantee, which may also be adjusted and re-determined by the Board or the Award 

Committee from time to time.

RSUs do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at shareholders’ meetings.

22. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group had no significant contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2019.

As at 31 December 2018, the Group has a contingent liability in respect of potential claims of US$1 million (equivalent to 

HK$7.8 million) by an employee, who was also a non-controlling shareholder of a subsidiary of the Group. Subsequent to the 

year ended 31 December 2018, the employee filed a case to the labour tribunal for the claim. The Group denied the liability in 

respect of the non-performance of the terms of the contract, based on legal advice, the directors of the Company consider that 

the risk of the claim at the labour tribunal is reasonably low. No provision has therefore been made in respect of this claim.
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23. COMMITMENTS

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Contracted, but not provided for:

 Land and buildings 134,730 164,661

   

An investment agreement was entered into between Modern Dental Laboratory Company Limited and Dongguan 

Songshan Lake High-tech Industrial Development Zone Management Committee regarding an investment of not less than 

RMB246,000,000 (equivalent to HK$279,654,000) for the acquisition of land, construction of a new factory and acquisition 

and installation of equipment in the Songshan Lake High-tech Industrial Development Zone. As at 30 June 2019, the Group 

has paid approximately RMB116,390,000 (equivalent to HK$132,313,000) and approximately RMB11,094,000 (equivalent to 

HK$12,611,000) for the construction in progress and acquisition of land, respectively, and the remaining commitment was 

approximately RMB118,516,000 (equivalent to HK$134,730,000).

Except for such agreement, the Group did not have any other significant commitments as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 

2018.
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24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(1) TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in these financial statements, the Group had the following transactions 

with related parties during the period:

Six months ended 30 June

Notes 2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000    

Rental fee paid to Most Wealth International Limited (a) 1,944 1,281

Rental fee paid to directors (b) 638 593

Rental fee paid to directors and an associate of a director (c) 1,349 1,070

Rental fee paid to an associate of a director (d) 97 94

Rental fee paid to an associate of a director (e) 73 70

Rental fee paid to an associate of a director (f) 219 211

Training fee paid to ShenZhen Nanshan District Modern 

 Denture Technology Training Centre (g) 1,347 1,293

Sales of finished goods to Trident Dental Group Limited (h) 188 189

    

Notes:

(a) Most Wealth International Limited (“Most Wealth”) is controlled by Mr. Chan Kwun Fung, Mr. Chan Kwun Pan and Mr. Ngai Shing Kin. The transactions 

with Most Wealth were made on prices and conditions as mutually agreed.

(b) Rental fee was paid to Mr. Chan Kwun Fung and Mr. Chan Kwun Pan. The tenancy agreements were entered into on prices and conditions as mutually 

agreed.

(c) Rental fee was paid to Mr. Chan Kwun Fung, Mr. Chan Kwun Pan and an associate (“Landlord C”) of Mr. Ngai Shing Kin. The tenancy agreements were 

entered into on prices and conditions as mutually agreed.

(d) Rental fee was paid to an associate (“Landlord B”) of Mr. Chan Kwun Pan. The tenancy agreements were entered into on prices and conditions as 

mutually agreed.

(e) Rental fee was paid to Landlord C. The tenancy agreements were entered into on prices and conditions as mutually agreed.

(f) Rental fee was paid to an associate (“Landlord A”) of Mr. Chan Kwun Fung. The tenancy agreements were entered into on prices and conditions as 

mutually agreed.

(g) ShenZhen Nanshan District Modern Denture Technology Training Centre (the “Centre”) and the Company has a common director, Mr. Ngai Shing Kin. 

The transactions with the Centre were made on prices and conditions as mutually agreed.

(h) Trident Dental Group Limited is ultimately 33.3% owned by Dr. Chan Ronald Yik Long,. The transactions with Trident Dental Group Limited were made 

on prices and conditions as mutually agreed.

Mr. Chan Kwun Fung, Mr. Chan Kwun Pan, Mr. Ngai Shing Kin and Dr. Chan Ronald Yik Long are shareholders and 

directors of the Company.

The related party transactions in respect of items (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (h) above also constitute continuing connected 

transactions as defined in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.
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24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(2) COMMITMENTS WITH RELATED PARTIES

(a) For the purposes of residential use, on 30 August 2018, Modern Dental Laboratory (Shenzhen) Company Limited 

(“MDLSZ”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a tenancy agreement (the “Residential 

Tenancy Agreements I”) with Mr. Chan Kwun Fung and Mr. Chan Kwun Pan, executive directors and substantial 

shareholders of the Company. Pursuant to the Residential Tenancy Agreements I, Mr. Chan Kwun Fung and Mr. 

Chan Kwun Pan shall lease premises to MDLSZ for a term of two years from 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2020 

at a monthly rent of RMB91,764.

(b) For the purposes of residential use, on 30 August 2018, MDLSZ entered into a tenancy agreement (the “Residential 

Tenancy Agreements II”) with Mr. Chan Kwun Fung and Mr. Chan Kwun Pan, executive directors and substantial 

shareholders of the Company, and an associate (“Landlord C”) of Mr. Ngai Shing Kin, an executive director of 

the Company. Pursuant to the Residential Tenancy Agreements II, Mr. Chan Kwun Fung, Mr. Chan Kwun Pan and 

Landlord C shall lease premises to MDLSZ for a term of two years from 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2020 at a 

monthly rent of RMB194,148.

(c) For the purposes of residential use, on 30 August 2018, MDLSZ entered into a tenancy agreement (the “Residential 

Tenancy Agreement III”) with an associate (“Landlord B”) of Mr. Chan Kwun Pan, an executive director and 

substantial shareholder of the Company. Pursuant to the Residential Tenancy Agreement III, Landlord B shall 

lease premises to MDLSZ for a term of two years from 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2020 at a monthly rent of 

RMB14,016.

(d) For the purposes of residential use, on 30 August 2018, MDLSZ entered into a tenancy agreement (the “Residential 

Tenancy Agreement IV”) with Landlord C. Pursuant to the Residential Tenancy Agreement IV, Landlord C shall 

lease premises to MDLSZ for a term of two years from 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2020 at a monthly rent of 

RMB10,512.

(e) For the purposes of residential use, on 30 August 2018, MDLSZ entered into a tenancy agreement (the “Residential 

Tenancy Agreement V”) with an associate (“Landlord A”) of Mr. Chan Kwun Fung, an executive director and 

substantial shareholder of the Company. Pursuant to the Residential Tenancy Agreement V, Landlord A shall 

lease premises to MDLSZ for a term of two years from 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2020 at a monthly rent of 

RMB31,536.

(f) For the purpose of operating the Company’s business in Hong Kong, on 30 August 2018, Modern Dental Laboratory 

Company Limited (“MDLCL”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a tenancy agreement (the 

“MDLCL Tenancy Agreement”) with Most Wealth International Limited, which is held as to 37.5%, 37.5% and 25% 

by Mr. Chan Kwun Fung and Mr. Chan Kwun Pan, executive directors and substantial shareholders of the Company, 

and by Mr. Ngai Shing Kin, an executive director of the Company, respectively. Pursuant to the MDLCL Tenancy 

Agreement, Most Wealth International Limited shall lease premises to MDLCL for a term of twenty eight months 

from 1 September 2018 to 31 December 2020 at a monthly rent of HK$324,000.

The lease commitments listed above has been recorded as lease liabilities on the statement of financial position as at 30 

June 2019 in accordance with IFRS 16.
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24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(3) BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES

As at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018, the Group’s balances with related parties were as follows:

30 June 31 December

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Due from a related party (note 14):

 Trident Dental Group Limited 87 97

   

Due to related parties (note 17):

 ShenZhen Nanshan District Modern Denture 

  Technology Training Centre 141 94

 Most Wealth International Limited 171 933

   

312 1,027

   

The Group’s balances with its related parties as at the end of the reporting period are unsecured, non-interest-bearing 

and has no fixed terms of repayment.

(4) COMPENSATION OF KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL OF THE GROUP

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000   

Short term employee benefits 13,853 14,510

Post-employment benefits 924 964

   

Total compensation paid to key management personnel 14,777 15,474

   

Save as disclosed above and elsewhere in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group did not 

have other related party transactions during the period.
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25. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts that 

reasonably approximate to fair values, are as follows:

Carrying amounts Fair values

30 June 

2019

31 December 

2018

30 June 

2019

31 December 

2018

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 800,258 809,243 800,258 809,243

     

Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, pledged deposits, trade receivables, trade 

payables, financial assets included in deposits and other receivables, amounts due from/to related parties, an amount due 

from an associate and non-current deposits and financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals approximate to 

their carrying and accordingly no disclosure of the fair value of these items is presented.

The Group’s finance department headed by the chief financial officer is responsible for determining the policies and procedures 

for the fair value measurement of financial instruments. The finance manager reports directly to the chief financial officer. At 

each reporting date, the finance department analyses the movements in the values of financial instruments and determines 

the major inputs applied in the valuation. The valuation is reviewed and approved by the chief financial officer. The valuation 

process and results are discussed with the audit committee twice a year for interim and annual financial reporting.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a 

current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The following methods and assumptions 

were used to estimate the fair values:

The fair values of interest-bearing bank and other borrowings have been calculated by discounting the expected future cash 

flows using rates currently available for instruments with similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities. The Group’s own 

non-performance risk for interest-bearing bank and other borrowings as at 30 June 2019 was assessed to be insignificant.
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25. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

LIABILITIES FOR WHICH FAIR VALUES ARE DISCLOSED:

As at 30 June 2019

Fair value measurement using

Quoted 
prices in 

active markets

Significant 
observable 

inputs

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs Total
(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings — 800,258 — 800,258

     

As at 31 December 2018

Fair value measurement using

Quoted 

prices in 

active markets

Significant 

observable 

inputs

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs Total

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings — 809,243 — 809,243

     

26. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The Company repurchased 6,885,000 of its ordinary shares on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange during the six months ended 30 

June 2019, of which 5,100,000 ordinary shares of HK$6,702,000 (before expenses) were subsequently cancelled on 16 August 

2019. Moreover, subsequent to the end of the reporting period, the Company repurchased 2,000,000 of its ordinary shares on 

the Hong Kong Stock Exchange at an aggregate consideration of HK$2,589,000 (before expenses).

27. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 

29 August 2019.
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